Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

730 om Tuesday Council Chamber -
=UP 7 November 2017 Town Hall
Members 11: Quorum 4
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Residents’ East Havering
(4) (2) Residents’(2)
Frederick Thompson(Vice- Barry Mugglestone Darren Wise
Chair) John Mylod Brian Eagling (Chairman)
John Crowder
Dilip Patel
Jason Frost
UKIP Independent Residents’ Labour
(1) 1) (1)
John Glanville David Durant Denis O'Flynn

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk




Highways Advisory Committee, 7 November 2017

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Highways Advisory Committee, 7 November 2017

AGENDA ITEMS
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

The Chairman will also announce the following:

The Committee is reminded that the design work undertaken by Staff falls under the
requirements of the Construction (Design & Management) Regulations 2015. Those
Staff undertaking design work are appropriately trained, experienced and qualified to
do so and can demonstrate competence under the Regulations. They also have
specific legal duties associated with their work.

For the purposes of the Regulations, a Designer can include an organisation or
individual that prepares or modifies a design for any part of a construction project,
including the design of temporary works, or arranges or instructs someone else to do
it.

While the Committee is of course free to make suggestions for Staff to review, it

should not make design decisions as this would mean that the Committee takes on
part or all of the Designer's responsibilities under the Regulations.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS
(if any) - receive.

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3
October 2017, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 PROPOSALS TO CLOSE LITTLE GERPINS LANE, RAINHAM (Pages 7 - 30)

6 ST EDWARD'S PRIMARY SCHOOL, THE MAWNEY FOUNDATION SCHOOL AND
CROWLANDS PRIMARY SCHOOL - QUIET CYCLE ROUTE (Pages 31 - 42)

7 SCH162 PARKSIDE AVENUE - PROPOSED PAY AND DISPLAY BAYS (Pages 43 -
48)



Highways Advisory Committee, 7 November 2017

8  SCH15 OLD STATION LANE - PROPOSED PAY AND DISPLAY BAYS (Pages 49 -
54)

9 EWAN ROAD AREA PARKING REVIEW - RESULTS OF INFORMAL PARKING
REVIEW (Pages 55 - 66)

10 URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Council Chamber - Town Hall
3 October 2017 (7.30 - 8.10 pm)
Present:
COUNCILLORS

Conservative Group Frederick Thompson (Vice-Chair), John Crowder,
Dilip Patel and Jason Frost

Residents’ Group Barry Mugglestone

East Havering Darren Wise and Brian Eagling (Chairman)
Residents’ Group

UKIP John Glanville

Independent Residents  David Durant
Group

Labour Group Denis O'Flynn

Apology was received for the absence of Councillor John Mylod.
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were taken with no votes against.

There was a member of the public present for the meeting.
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

131 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Item 8 — TPC 814 CAMBOURNE AVENUE

Councillor Darren Wise disclosed a personal non-prejudicial interest in the
item, advising the Committee that he lived in the area. Councillor Wise
confirmed that his property was not materially affected by the proposed
scheme and that he could consider the item with an open mind.

132 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 September 2017
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 1



Highways Advisory Committee, 3 October

2017

133

134

135

PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN REFUGES ON HAVERING ROAD

The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory Services
and Community Safety that the proposed pedestrian refuges outlined in the
report and shown on drawing QQ026-HR-FS-GA-100 be implemented.

Members note
[...]
Plan No:QQ003-3)
- Humped pelican crossing

(d) London Road east of Cromer Road (Plan No:QQO003-4)
- Speed table

(e) London Road between Kensington Road & Knighton Road
(Near Slaters Arms Public House) (Plan No. QQ003-5)
- Humped pelican crossing

() London Road east of Easbury Road (Plan No:QQO003-6)
- Pedestrian refuge

() London Road east of St Andrews Road
(Near Cottons Park) (Plan No:QQO003-7)
- Humped pelican crossing

Members noted that the estimated costs of £0.1m, would be met from the
Transport for London’s (TfL) 2017/18 Local Implementation Plan allocation
for Accident Reduction Programme.

The voting was 9 votes in favour with 1 abstention.

TPC814 CAMBORNE AVENUE - STATUTORY CONSULTATION

Following clarification by officers of the parking arrangements, including the
marking of parking bays, the Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the
Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory Services and Community
Safety that the residents parking scheme, being a ‘Permit Holders Only Past
This Point’” Scheme, operational between 10.30am and 11.30am Mon-Fri
with any related ‘At Any Time’ waiting restrictions on corners (as shown on
the plan in Appendix E of the report).

Members noted that the estimated cost of the proposal for the detailed
consultation in the Camborne Avenue area was £0.006m which would be
met by the (A24650) Parking — Minor Safety IMPS budget (BOR RDS).

TPC813 WEDNESBURY ROAD - STATUTORY CONSULTATION

The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory Services
and Community Safety that the proposals to implement a residents parking
scheme, being a ‘Permit Holders Only Past This Point’ Scheme, operational
between Mon-Fri 10.30am and 11.30am, along with the related ‘At Any

Page 3



Highways Advisory Committee, 3 October

2017

138

Time’ waiting restrictions on junctions and apexes of bends (as shown on
the plan in Appendix E of the report), be implemented as advertised (apar
[...]
e met from
Corporate Capital funds.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [x]
Places making Havering [x]
Opportunities making Havering [ ]
Connections making Havering [x]

Page 7



2.1

2.2

SUMMARY

The Council’'s Highways Advisory Committee had considered proposals on the
permanent closure of Little Gerpins Lane in September this year [Agenda item
9]. The Committee decided to defer the report on the grounds that
consideration should be given to closing the road on experimental basis and
moving the position of the second closure point closer to Gerpins Lane.

The proposals on experimental basis were investigated, however, these were
not found to be viable based on the current scale of the problem. This report
seeks approval that recommendation for permanent closure is implemented.

The scheme lies between two ward boundaries i.e. Upminster on the north
side and Rainham and Wennington ward on the south side.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee having considered the report and the representations
made, recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community
Safety that one of the following measure is implemented:

Option 1 — The proposals are abandoned with no further action is taken or,

Option 2 — The closure of Little Gerpins Lane is authorised at the following
locations:

North-western side of Little Gerpins Lane, Rainham (through construction of
traffic island) — at its junction with Berwick Pond Road to restrict vehicular traffic
with the exception of cyclists, pedestrians and horse riders would be retained.
The proposals are shown on drawing No. QQ033-OF-101 and,

South-eastern side of Little Gerpins Lane, Rainham (through removable
bollard) — the proposed road closure would be situated approx. 58 metres from
the north-western kerb line of Gerpins Lane at its junction with Little Gerpins
Lane. This closure would permit access to general traffic, mainly the local
occupiers. The proposals are shown on drawing No.QQ033-OF-102.

Proposed implementation of two-way traffic flow

That Traffic Management Orders are amended as necessary to give effect to
recommendations (2.1 and 2.2 as above) by permitting two-way traffic flow in
Little Gerpins Lane, between the proposed closure points as shown on drawing
Nos. QQ033-OF-101 and QQ033-OF-102.

Page 8



1.0

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

That the estimated cost for implementation is £0.06m. The funding for carrying
out the works is now available from the Council’'s Corporate Capital funds.

REPORT DETAIL

Background

The Council’s Highways Advisory Committee considered a report in September
2017 [Agenda item 9] on proposals to close Little Gerpins Lane to overcome
the problems of fly-tipping. A copy of the report giving the background details is
appended with this report.

During the meeting, it was explained that Little Gerpins Lane is sometimes
closed to traffic due to fly-tipping which is taking place with increasing regularity
at both house hold and commercial levels. This matter is of great concern to the
Council due to high level of expenditure involved to clear the rubbish.

At the previous meeting, a representative of Ingrebourne Valley Ltd (IVL) spoke
against parts of the scheme. He explained that the IVL site was part of a larger
restoration and public access project which was then managed by the Forestry
Commission. It was agreed that fly-tipping was an issue that needed to be
tackled but that the proposed location of the gate at the southeast end of Little
Gerpins Lane would leave a spur within which offenders could still fly-tip. The
Committee was informed that CCTV was problematic as it could be vandalised
and people often used false number plates on their vehicles when fly-tipping.
IVL considered the closure should be located closer to Gerpins Lane thus
removing the spur.

During the debate, a member of the committee suggested that the high charges
set by the borough to dispose of waste leads to f
[...]
for their visitors
to the Little Gerpins Lane and a restriction closer to Gerpins Lane would
severely impact their operations. The relocation of the closure would also
present operational difficulties in the owners’ ability to maintain the boundary
hedge of the airfield which is within the flight path of his airfield. Furthermore, in
the previous report it was explained that the suggested location would not be
safe from the grounds of road safety.

In response to dealing with issues related to gangs using false number plates
or stolen vehicles, the Council’s Environmental officers have been engaged in
special operations in conjunction with the Metropolitan Police and have
successfully convicted offenders.

In repose to the suggestion that charges for deposing of rubbish at the re-
cycling centres is leading to fly-tipping. Officers confirm that there are no
charges set for disposing household waste if members of the public are from
one of the Boroughs within the East London Waste Authority (ELWA), which
consists of Barking & Dagenham, Havering, Newham and Redbridge. For
residents outside of ELWA and for commercial waste disposal, charges apply.
The non-resident charge is set by ELWA. The commercial charge is set by
Renewi (formerly known as Shanks) who manage the site.

Proposals

Officers propose to permanently close Little Gerpins Lane at its junction with
Berwick Pond Road on the west side as originally set out in the September
report. The closed section of the road will only be accessible by cyclists,
pedestrians and horse riders. The proposals are shown on drawing No.
QQO033-0OF-101.

The second closure would be on the south east side of Little Gerpins Lane. The
proposed road closure would be situated approx. 58 metres from the north-
western kerb line of Gerpins Lane at its junction with Little Gerpins Lane. This
closure would permit access to general traffic, mainly the local occupiers. The
proposals are shown on drawing No.QQ033-OF-102.

Once the closures ar
[...]
the
proposals set out below are implemented.

The scheme is within Rainham and Wennington wards.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee having considered the report and the representations
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Regulatory Services and Community
Safety that the following measures are implemented:

Closure of north-western side of Little Gerpins Lane, Rainham (through
construction of traffic island) — at its junction with Berwick Pond Road to restrict
vehicular traffic with the exception of cyclists, pedestrians and horse riders
would be retained. The proposals are shown on drawing No. QQ033-OF-101.

Closure of south-eastern side of Little Gerpins Lane, Rainham (through
removable bollard) — the proposed road closure would be situated approx. 58
metres from the north-western kerb line of Gerpins Lane at its junction with
Little Gerpins Lane. This closure would permit access to general traffic, mainly
the local occupiers. The proposals are shown on drawing No.QQ033-OF-102.

Little Gerpins Lane — proposed two way traffic flow

That Traffic Management Orders are amended as necessary to give effect to
recommendations (1) and (2) by permitting two-way traffic flow in Little Gerpins
Lane, between the proposed closure points as shown on drawing Nos. QQ033-
OF-101 and QQ033-OF-102.

That the estimated cost for implementation is £0.06m. The funding for carrying
out the works is not yet available but is subject to a separate bid which will be
made for corporate capital funds. Stakeholders were made aware throughout
consultation that the works would only be carried out if capital funding becomes
available but by going through the consultation process in advance, the scheme
is ready to be installed as soon as funding is agreed.

Page 22



1.0

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

REPORT DETAIL

Background

Little Gerpins Lane is located within the community forest which lies between
Upminster in the north and Rainham in the south. It connects with the junction
of Berwick Pond 
[...]
(2008)

Havering Local Implementation Plan
2017/18 Delivery Plan (2016)

Financial summary: The estimated cost of £0.021M for
implementation will be met by the
Transport for London Local
Implementation Plan Allocation for STP
Engineering Measures - St Edwards,
Mawney and Crowlands Schools
(A2633)

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]
Places making Havering [X]
Opportunities making Havering []
Connections making Havering [X]

Page 31



SUMMARY

This report sets out the responses to a consultation for the introduction of a No
Motor Vehicle restriction at the location of three existing fire gates in Romford.

The scheme is within Brooklands ward.

1.0

11

1.2

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee having considered the report and the representations
made recommends the Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory
Services and Community Safety agrees to the introduction of a No Motor
Vehicle restriction at the following locations;

e Como Street j/lw North Street - QQ023/01.A
e Marks Road - QQ023/02.A
e Pretoria Road/Marks Road - QQ023/03.A

That it be noted that the estimated cost of £0.021M for implementation will
be met by the Transport for London Local Implementation Plan Allocation for
STP Engineering Measures - St Edwards, Mawney and Crowlands Schools
(A2633)

REPORT DETAIL

Background

Through their work promoting sustainable travel, it was known that St
Edwards School, Mawney Foundation School and Crowlands Primary
School are successful at actively encouraging their pupils to cycle to school.
However, a common problem at many schools is parents’ reluctance to
allow their children to cycle due to dangers associated with traffic volume
and speed.

The cycling route linking St Edwards School, Mawney Foundation School

and Crowlands Primary School consists of quiet residential streets, however
the route is interrupted by three fire gates.

Page 32



1.3

1.4

15

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.0

3
[...]
o create a safer footway for pedestrians and vulnerable users with
cyclists and large mobility scooters no longer needing to mount the footway
to navigate around the restrictions.

Page 33



IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

This report is asking HAC to recommend to the Cabinet Member that the No Motor
Vehicle restrictions be introduced.

The estimated cost of £0.021M for implementation will be met by the Transport for
London Local Implementation Plan Allocation for STP Engineering Measures - St
Edwards, Mawney and Crowlands Schools (A2633)

The costs shown are an estimate of the full costs of the scheme, should all
proposals be implemented. It should be noted that subject to the recommendations
of the committee a final decision then would be made by the Lead Member — as
regards actual implementation and scheme detail. Therefore, final costs are
subject to change.

This is a standard project for Environment and there is no expectation that the
works cannot be contained within the cost estimate. There is an element of
contingency built into the financial estimate. In the unlikely event of an over-spend,
the balance would need to be contained within the overall Environment Capital
budget.

Legal implications and risks:

The Council's power to make an order regulating or controlling vehicular traffic on
roads is set out in section 6 of Part | of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984
(“RTRA 1984”). Schedule 1 of the RTRA 1984 lists those matters as to which
orders can be made under section 6. These include:

‘For prescribing streets which are not to be used for traffic by vehicles, or by
vehicles of any specified class or classes, either generally or at specified times
(Schedule 1 Section 2 RTRA 1984);

‘The erection or placing or the removal of any works or objects likely to hinder the
free circulation of traffic in any street or likely to cause danger to passengers or
vehicles (Schedule 1 Section 19 RTRA 1984).

The installation and modificati
[...]
es and in the community [X]
Residents will be proud to live in Havering [X]

Page 43


mailto:Schemes@havering.gov.uk

SUMMARY

This report outlines the proposed conversion of an existing ‘free bay’ to Pay & Display
parking bays along with the removal of an existing ‘free bay’ and introduction of Monday to
Saturday, 8:30am to 6:30pm waiting restrictions in its place on Parkside Avenue along the
flank wall of 268 — 272 North Street.

b)

c)

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report and the
representations made recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment,
Regulatory Services and Community Safety that:

the proposals to convert the existing (larger) ‘free parking bay’ (as shown on the
plan in Appendix A), into Pay and Display parking bays operational Monday to
Saturday 8.30am to 6.30pm (2 hours maximum — Tariff C) be publicly advertised;
and

the proposals to remove the existing (smaller) ‘free parking bay’ (as shown on the
plan in Appendix A),and replaced with Monday to Saturday, 8:30am to 6:30pm
waiting restrictions be publicly advertised;

the effects of any implemented proposals be monitored.

Members note that the estimated cost of this scheme as set out in this report is £0.003m,
which will be met by the Parking Minor Safety Improvement budget (A24650)

1.0

11

1.2

1.3

REPORT DETAIL

Background

The item was advanced onto Calendar Brief in February 2017 and received no
objections.

The proposals were put forward to help with parking provisions for local businesses,
while preventing long-term non-residential parking and ensuring a turnover of
parking spaces. The associated waiting restrictions are designed to ensure vehicle
crossovers are not obstructed and are in line with existing waiting restrictions.

Ward Councillors were sent copies of the proposal on 2" May 2017 and were

asked for any comments or objections they may have. All Councillors were happy
with the proposals.

Page 44



2.0 Staff Comments

2.1 It
[...]
fe, in their homes and in the community [X]

Residents will be proud to live in Havering [X]
SUMMARY

This report outlines the proposed conversion of part of the existing ‘At Any Time’ Waiting
Restrictions to Pay & Display parking bays in Old Station Lane, Rainham.

Page 49


mailto:Schemes@havering.gov.uk

b)

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report and the
representations made recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment,
Regulatory Services and Community Safety that:

the proposals to convert part of the existing ‘At Any Time’ Waiting Restrictions as
shown on the plan in Appendix A, into Pay and Display parking bays operational
Monday to Saturday 8.30am to 6.30pm (2 hours maximum — Tariff C) be publicly
advertised; and

the effects of any implemented proposals be monitored.

Members note that the estimated cost of this scheme as set out in this report is £0.003m,
which will be met by the Parking Minor Safety Improvement budget (A24650)

1.0

11

1.2

1.3

2.0

2.1

REPORT DETAIL

Background

The item was advanced onto Calendar Brief in July 2016 and received no
objections.

The proposals were put forward to add further parking provisions for local
businesses, while preventing long-term non-residential parking and ensuring a
turnover of parking spaces.

Ward Councillors were sent copies of the proposal on 11th September 2017 and
were asked for any comments or objections they may have. Following consultation
with Ward Councillors a request was made for an additional ‘pay and display’ bay
added to what was in the original design, this request was accommodated.

Staff Comments
It is recommended that this scheme is progressed and formally consulted on. The
scheme will include one Pay & Display Machine in the vicinity of the parking bays

together with the placement of suitable signage with the option for ‘Pay by Mobile’
clearly in view.

Page 50



IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications:

This report is asking HA
[...]
mber for Environment Regulatory
Services and Community Safety;

Page 55


mailto:Schemes@havering.gov.uk

(@)

2.

that the proposals to introduce a residents parking scheme in the Ewan Road area,
operational Monday to Friday 10am to 2pm inclusive, (shown on the plan in Appendix E)
be publicly advertised.

That it be noted that the estimated cost of this scheme as set out in this report is £8000,
which can be met from the S106 contribution form the Former Harold Wood Hospital to
review the parking restrictions.

REPORT DETAIL

1.0 Background

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.0

2.1

At its meeting in 10 January 2017, in the item under Urgent Business, this Committee
agreed in principle to review the parking restrictions in the Ewan Road area, due to the
results of the parking review in the adjoining Lister Avenue area being reported to the
February meeting and Ward Councillors being concerned about parking being displaced.

Ward Councillors were also concerned about the creasing complaints about the level of
parking in the roads in the area, due to the South Bank University, the construction works
on the bridge on the A127 and Tesco in Whitelands Way implementing a 3 hour maximum
stay in their car park.

An informal questionnaire was sent out to the residents of the Ewan Road area and a plan
of the review area is appended to this report at Appendix A. Copies of the letter and
guestionnaire sent to residents are appended as Appendix B and C respectively.

On 6 October 2017, residents and businesses that were perceived to be affected by the
review were sent letters and questionnaires, with a return date of 27 October 2017. The
responses to the questionnaire are outlined in the table appended to this report at Appendix
D. Comments received on the questionnaire have not been included in this report, but will
be kept on file.

Results of public consultation

From the 248 letters sent out to the area, 57 responses were received, a 23% return. Out
of the 57 responses 45 answered YES t
[...]
TING DOUE

LE YELLOW LINES

PROFPOSED DOUELE YELLOW LINES
PROFOSED RESIDENTS PARKING ZONE

BOUNDARY

PROPOSED RESIDENTS PARKING

ERATIONAL BETWEEN
10AM to 2 PM

RESTRICTION OP

MOMN - FRI

S8 TILE

EWAN ROAD

s Havering

STREETCARE G"JFE & SMMLRITY

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 PROPOSALS TO CLOSE LITTLE GERPINS LANE, RAINHAM
	Item 5 App 1QQ033-OF-101-A Berwick Pond Rd - Little Gerpins Rd
	Item 5 App 2QQ033-OF-102-A Little Gerpins Rd - Gerpins Lane
	Item 5 App 3 HAC- Little Gerpins Lane Closure
	Item 5 APP 4 LITTLE GERPINS LANE MoM

	6 ST EDWARD'S PRIMARY SCHOOL, THE MAWNEY FOUNDATION SCHOOL AND CROWLANDS PRIMARY SCHOOL - QUIET CYCLE ROUTE
	Item 6 App 1 QQ023-1-A
	Item 6 App 2 QQ023-2-A
	Item 6 App 3 QQ023-3-A

	7 SCH162 PARKSIDE AVENUE - PROPOSED PAY AND DISPLAY BAYS
	8 SCH15 OLD STATION LANE - PROPOSED PAY AND DISPLAY BAYS
	9 EWAN ROAD AREA PARKING REVIEW - RESULTS OF INFORMAL PARKING REVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

7 November 2017 (7.30  - 8.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Frederick Thompson (Vice-Chair), John Crowder, 
Dilip Patel and Jason Frost 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Barry Mugglestone and John Mylod 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Darren Wise and Brian Eagling (Chairman) 

UKIP 
 

John Glanville 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 
 

Labour Group Denis O'Flynn 
 

 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
Councillor Wend Brice-Thompson was also present for the meeting. 
 
There were two members of the public present for the meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
 
139 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
No interest was disclosed at the meeting. 
 
 

140 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 October 2017 were  
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 7 
November 2017 

 

 

 

141 PROPOSALS TO CLOSE LITTLE GERPINS LANE, RAINHAM  
 
At its meeting in September 2017, the Committee resolved to defer a 
decision on the proposal to permanent closure of Little Gerpins Lane in 
order for officers to consider closing the road on an experimental basis and 
moving the position of the second closure point closer to Gerpins Lane. 
 
The report before the Committee detailed that the proposals for an 
experimental closure were investigated, however, these were not found to 
be viable owing to cost and the susceptibility of the temporary measures to 
vandalism / removal by fly tippers. 
 
The report outlined that the road was becoming increasingly susceptible to 
fly tipping of waste at both household and industrial scales. The matter was 
of great concern to the Council as the removal of waste  was leading to 
significant costs.   
 
The Principal Engineer outlined a representation from the Land owner 
(Ingrebourne Valley Ltd) to the Committee which proposed that the road 
should be closed at a point just within Gerpins Lane. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that the proposals by Ingerbourne would 
hinder access to the local farm and airstrip. During the debate, a Member 
sought clarification on representations by the Emergency services. 
 
Another Member raised concerns over the displacement of  fly tipping in 
East Hall Lane and Wennington Road. Officers confirmed that sites which 
could be susceptible to displacement of fly tipping had been identified and 
would be monitored. Officers confirmed that a scheme involving the 
installation of CCTV cameras in local roads was also being considered for 
implementation.   
 
Following the debate, the Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory Services and Community 
Safety that the closure of Little Gerpins Lane be authorised at the following 
locations: 
 

1. North-western side of Little Gerpins Lane, Rainham (through 
construction of traffic island) – at its junction with Berwick Pond 
Road to restrict vehicular traffic with the exception of cyclists, 
pedestrians and horse riders would be retained. The proposals 
detailed on drawing No. QQ033-OF-101of the report, 

 
2. South-eastern side of Little Gerpins Lane, Rainham (through 

removable bollard) – the proposed road closure would be 
situated approx. 58 metres from the north-western kerb line of 
Gerpins Lane at its junction with Little Gerpins Lane. This 
closure would permit access to general traffic, mainly the local 
occupiers. The proposals as outlined on drawing No.QQ033-
OF-102 of the report. 



Highways Advisory Committee, 7 
November 2017 

 

 

 

 
3. Proposed implementation of two-way traffic flow 

 
That Traffic Management Orders be amended as necessary to 
give effect to the recommendations by permitting two-way traffic 
flow in Little Gerpins Lane, between the proposed closure points 
as shown on drawing Nos. QQ033-OF-101 and QQ033-OF-102 of 
the report.   

 
Members noted that the estimated cost for implementation was £0.06m. The 
funding for carrying out the works was available from the Council’s 
Corporate Capital funds.   
 
The voting to proceed with the scheme was 10 in favour for implementation 
and one abstention. 
 
 

142 ST EDWARD'S PRIMARY SCHOOL, THE MAWNEY FOUNDATION 
SCHOOL AND CROWLANDS PRIMARY SCHOOL - QUIET CYCLE 
ROUTE  
 
The report before the Committee detailed responses to a consultation for 
the introduction of a No Motor Vehicle restriction at the location of three 
existing fire gates in Romford. 
 
The proposal was to support the promotion of sustainable travel as it was 
stated that St Edwards School, Mawney Foundation School and Crowlands 
Primary School were successful at actively encouraging their pupils to cycle 
to school. 
 
Following Staff recommendation to proceed with the introduction of 
restrictions and the removal of three fire gates in order to make the cycle 
route fully accessible the Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment Regulatory Services and Community 
Safety to the introduction of a No Motor Vehicle restriction at the following 
locations: 
 

 Como Street j/w North Street -  QQ023/01.A  

 Marks Road -  QQ023/02.A  

 Pretoria Road/Marks Road - QQ023/03.A  
 
Members noted that the estimated cost of £0.021M for implementation of 
the scheme would be met by the Transport for London Local 
Implementation Plan Allocation for STP Engineering Measures - St 
Edwards, Mawney and Crowlands Schools (A2633) 
 
 
 
 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 7 
November 2017 

 

 

 

143 SCH162 PARKSIDE AVENUE - PROPOSED PAY AND DISPLAY BAYS  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory Services 
and Community Safety that that: 

 
1. the proposals to convert the existing (larger) ‘free parking bay’ 

to Pay and Display parking bays operational Monday to 
Saturday 8.30am to 6.30pm (2 hours maximum – Tariff C) be 
publicly advertised; and 

 
2. the proposals to remove the existing (smaller) ‘free parking 

bay’ and replaced with Monday to Saturday, 8:30am to 
6:30pm waiting restrictions be publicly advertised; 

 
3. the effects of any implemented proposals be monitored. 

 
Members noted that the estimated cost of the scheme was £0.003m, which 
would be met from the Parking Minor Safety Improvement budget (A24650). 
 
 

144 SCH15 OLD STATION LANE - PROPOSED PAY AND DISPLAY BAYS  
 
Following clarification by officers of a tariff change, the Committee 
considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to recommend the 
following proposal to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory 
Services and Community Safety: 
 

1. the proposals to convert part of the existing ‘At Any Time’ 
Waiting Restrictions to Pay and Display parking bays 
operational Monday to Saturday 8.30am to 6.30pm (3 hours 
maximum – Tariff A) be publicly advertised; and 

 
2. the effects of any implemented proposals be monitored. 

 
Members noted that the estimated cost of the scheme was £0.003m, would 
be met from the Parking Minor Safety Improvement budget (A24650) 
 
 

145 EWAN ROAD AREA PARKING REVIEW - RESULTS OF INFORMAL 
PARKING REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory Services 
and Community Safety that the proposals to introduce a residents parking 
scheme in the Ewan Road area, operational Monday to Friday 10am to 2pm 
inclusive,  be publicly advertised.  

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 7 
November 2017 

 

 

 

Members noted that the estimated cost of the scheme was £8000, which 
would be met from the S106 contribution form the Former Harold Wood 
Hospital to review the parking restrictions. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


